
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : M Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, M Hankey (Chair), 
P Heneghan, M James, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2013 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: A pre-meeting will be held at 6.30pm in the Irwell 
Room 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 11 June 2013 and 14 August 2013 are 
attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  PUBLICATION CORE STRATEGY   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting. The Draft Publication 
Strategy and supporting evidence is available through the Council’s 
Website : http://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5302 
  
 

6  DRAFT  INSPECTION PLAN - CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING AND 
SOCIAL CARE  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
Report and draft Action Plan attached.  
 

7  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 25 - 52) 
 
To consider a report of the Leader of Council 
 
 
  
 

8  REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2012/2013  (Pages 53 - 78) 
 
A report from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Affairs is attached.   
 

9  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2012/2013  (Pages 79 - 94) 
 
A report from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Affairs is attached.  
 

10  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/2013  (Pages 95 - 
106) 



 
A report from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Affairs.  
 

11  CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
APRIL 2013 - JUNE 2013  (Pages 107 - 136) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Affairs. 
 
 
  
 

12  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 67 

  
 
 
  
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 11 June 2013 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey(in the Chair); 
Councillors M Bailey;  D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings; J 
Daly; M James; P Heneghan; and T Tariq  

      
Public in attendance:  No members of the public were present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Campbell– Cabinet  Member for Children and 

Families 
  
Apologies for absence: Councillor Fitzwalter, Councillor Nuttall and Councillor 

O’Hanlon 
 

 
 
OSC.107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.110 below, Ofsted Inspection (SLAC) Action Plan, as the newly appointed 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions 
on this item. 

 
OSC.108 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item. 
 

OSC.109 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 26 March 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.110 OFSTED INSPECTION (SLAC) ACTION PLAN 
 

Further to Minute OSC.276 of the meeting of this Committee, held on 28 August 
2012, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting 
out progress against the Action Plan that had been drawn up in response to the 
Ofsted report published on 13 June 2012. 
 
With regard to the Action Plan, the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
referred to the implications arising from the revised Multi Agency Inspection 
Framework due to be implemented in September 2013. It was reported that the 
Action Plan would be developed and refreshed in light of the changes to the 
Inspection Framework  and the Working Together 2013 guidance issued to social 
work practitioners. 
  

 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 68 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 June 2013  

Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 
 

• In response to questions around the inspection process, the Cabinet 
Member reported that an inspection was imminent and welcomed the new 
Ofsted emphasis as a means of developing safe and outcome focused 
services for children. 

 
• In response to a question concerning the consequences if the service was 
deemed to be inadequate, the Executive Director explained that the 
Department for Education would set up improvement arrangements and 
arrange for a re-inspection within a year. 

 
• During discussion of this item, Members acknowledged the new stringent 
Inspection process, which had resulted in approximately one in three 
Council’s being deemed ‘Inadequate’.   

 
• With regard to the difficulties of recruiting to Team Leader positions the 
Executive Director explained that comparative salary levels had been an 
issue and that agency staff had been used to ensure posts are filled. The 
Executive Director reported that the long term aim was to develop staff 
from within to enable them to t
[...]
rted at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20pm) 
 

Document Pack Page 3



 70 

 Document Pack Page 4



 173

  
 
 
  
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 14 August  2013 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair); 
Councillors  D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings; J Daly; M 
James;  S Nuttall; D O’Hanlon and T Tariq 

      
Public in attendance:   11members of the public were present at the    
                                     meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis – Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and 

Culture 
 Councillor Connolly – Leader of the Council 
 Councillor J Smith -  Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
   
Apologies for absence: Councillors M Bailey; L Fitzwalter and  P Heneghan   
 

 
 
OSC.260 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest as his partner is employed in 
Adult Care Services 

 
OSC.261 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no questions asked from the public present at the meeting under this 
item. 

 
OSC.262 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION -  PLAN FOR CHANGE REVIEW OF 

LIBRARIES – PROPOSALS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 
  

The Chair, Councillor Hankey, reported that the main item of business before the 
Committee was as a result of a Call-in Notice. The Notice related to the Cabinet 
decision taken on 10 July 2013 to approve proposals in respect of Libraries 
across the Borough 
 
The report for decision of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture 
had been submitted which outlined the next steps of the Library Review process 
and set out revised proposals following on from a report considered by Cabinet in 
April 2013.  The April report, the Phase 2 Consultation report and the Equality 
Analysis Form were appended to the decision report. 

 
The reasons for the Call-In of the decision were set out within the Notice as 
follows: 
 
1. The results of the consultation were ignored. 

 
2. There were insuffic
[...]
inet 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

DATE: 
 

Wednesday :     28 August 2013 

Wednesday :     4 September 2013 

 

SUBJECT: 

 

Corporate Plan Progress Report –  
Quarter 4 2012-13 

 

REPORT FROM: 
 

Leader of the Council 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Sarah Marshall, Performance Officer – Adults 
Planning 

  

 

TYPE OF DECISION: 
 

Non key decision 

 

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
The Corporate Plan Progress Report outlines the 
progress during quarter four 2012-13 for the corporate 
performance indicators and projects within the Bury 
Council Corporate Plan. The information is extracted 
from the Performance Information Management System 
(PIMS) and provided by the responsible services.  

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Cabinet and Committee are asked to note the 
contents of the report.  

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes  
    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report, however it is 
important to note that performance levels are 
currently being maintained despite reducing 
resources.  
 
Continuous monitoring of performance is 

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 25



 2

essential to ensure this is maintained and to 
monitor the impact of further funding 
reductions going forward. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

There are no other resource implications. 
 
 

 

Equality/Diversity implications: 
 
Yes 
An Equality Analysis was undertaken for the 
Bury Council Corporate Plan 2012-15 and it 
was concluded that the Plan has a positive 
impact by aiming to reduce poverty and 
inequality. This report provides a summary of 
the progress made. 

 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes                                                    JH 

 

 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 
 

Scrutiny Interest: 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: Executive Director, ACS 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
22/07/2013 

   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  

 

27/08/2013 
 

21/08/13 

  

    
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The council publishes a Corporate Plan each year with progress updates 

reported to Cabinet each quarter.  This report outlines performance against the 
plan for quarter 4 2012-13 and represents an end of year summary of the 
council’s position. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY  
 
2.1 There is evidence of good progress in 2012-13: 

Document Pack Page 26



 3

                                   

No Traffic 

Light; Data not 

yet available, 

8

Green, 33Amber, 10

Red, 2

 
  
2.2 33 indicators (62% of the total) showed improvement on the previous year’s 

outturn and/or exceeded target whilst a further 19% (the 10 indicators shown 
amber on the chart) were just off the pace.  Given the financial situation and 
other challenges facing services, this level of performance is positive and 
demonstrates a strong commitment to service delivery in the Borough. 

 
2.3 2 areas under achieved: 
 

• The gap between Bury and Greater Manchester in relation to the percentage 
number of people on out of work benefits increased over the year.  Plans 
remain in place through initiatives such as City Deal, Backing Young Bury 
and Work Programme to bring this indicator back on track    

 

• The percentage of children and young people in care achieving 5 A*-C 
GCSEs (or equivalent) at key stage 4 (including English and Maths) also fell 
below target.  However this figure is based on a small cohort (of 22 
qualifying pupils) where the results of a few individuals can have a major 
impact on the indicator. 

 
2.4 There are 8 indicators where progress cannot be analysed.  2 of these had no 

targ
[...]
ct of the last 

financial year, 2012/2013, detailing specific carry-
forward requests and the proposed application of the 
carry-forward rules; 

• major variances between the revised estimate and 
the outturn; 

• the level of school balances; 
• transfers to / from reserves; 
• HRA outturn for the year; 
• The minimum level of balances in the light of risk 

assessments 
 
The figures in the report are consistent with the figures 
included within the Statement of Accounts which were 
both approved by the Responsible Finance Officer and 
presented to Audit Committee on 25 June 2013. The 
figures in this report mirror the figures in the Accounts 
but are presented in a format consistent with the 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 53



 2 

Revenue Budget approved by Council on 22 February 
2012. 
  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the final outturn for 2012/13, and explanations 
for major variances (Appendix A, B and C) 

b) Consider the earmarked carry forward requests in 
2012/13 (Paragraph 3.3); 

c) Consider the application of the 1% rule (Paragraph 
3.3); 

d) Consider the transfers to / from reserves (Paragraph 
5.2); 

e) Endorse the recommendations of the Assistant 
Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) for the 
minimum level of balances in light of the review of 
the corporate risk assessments and the newly 
completed departmental risk assessments 
(Paragraphs 5.3 & 6.9) 

 
Recommended Option: 
 
In view of the Council’s financial situation and the 
budget pressures faced in 2013/14 and future years it is 
recommended that the normal cash ceiling rules 
governing the carry forward of over and underspendings 
should be suspended and that:  
 

a) The final revenue outturn and HRA outturn for 
2012/13 be noted along with explanations for 
major variances;  

b) The 2 carry forward requests be approved; 
c) Requests to carry forward underspendings under 

the 1% rule be r
[...]
300) (1,198,461) (13,161) 

 

    

 

Document Pack Page 77



Document Pack Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 
MEETING: 

 
CABINET 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
10 JULY 2013 
4 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CAPITAL OUTTURN 2012/13 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES;  
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain  

 

SUMMARY: 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
This report provides Members with details of: 
  

• The capital outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year 2012/13; 

• Major variances between the Revised Estimate 
and the Outturn; 

• The financing of the Capital Programme in 
2012/13; 

• Reprofile of budgets/allocations and funding into 
2013/14;   

• Details of the capital receipts received during the 
year. 

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to: 
a)    Note the final capital outturn for 2012/2013, and     
       explanations for major variances (Appendix A and    
       report) 
b)    Note the financing of the Capital Programme in   
       2012/2013 (Paragraph 3.5) 
c)    Consider and recommend for approval the re-  
       profiled/slippage requests and associated funding   

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 79



 

 2

       into 2013/2014 (Appendix B) 
d) Note the level of Capital Receipts realised in year. 
 
 Recommended Option: 

  
To approve the recommendations set out above. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
The successful management of capital 
investment in the Borough supports the 
delivery of all of the Council’s Aims and 
Objectives.     

 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations (Stat
[...]
 

DATE: 
 

10 JULY 2013  
4 SEPTEMBER 2013 
11 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
2012/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL 
REPORT 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY) 
 
ANDREW BALDWIN, HEAD OF FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
The Council undertakes Treasury Management Activities 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, which requires that the Council 
receives an annual strategy report by 31 March for the 
year ahead and an annual review report of the previous 
year by 30 September.  This report is the review of 
Treasury Management activities during 2012/13. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management, the report be 
noted. 

    
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 10Document Pack Page 95



 2

Framework: Framework?  Yes     
 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
As set out in the report and the comment of 
the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance 
and Efficiency) below. 
 
 

 
Statement by Assistant Director of 
Resources (Finance and 
Efficiency): 

 
This report provides information on the 
Council’s debt, borrowing, and investment 
activity for the financial year ending on 31st 
March 2013 in conformity with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  
The successful management of the Council’s 
borrowing and investments is central to the 
Council’s financial strategy, both in the short 
term and in ensuring a balanced debt profile 
over the next 25 to 60 ye
[...]
re and financing.  The authorised limit is the maximum 
amount that the authority can borrow.  

 
9. The variable and fixed limits together look at the whole portfolio and will therefore 

together always show 100% exposure.  Variable interest rate limit can be positive 
or negative as investments under 364 days are classed as variable and are credit 
balances which are offset against debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance 
of investments, the more likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable 
loan debit balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against 
it.  

 
10. Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set at £10 

million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow driven, however if 
the opportunity arises that surplus investment balances are available then 
advantage will be taken of favourable rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 135



Document Pack Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes 14 08 2013 call in  (2)

	6 DRAFT  INSPECTION PLAN - CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING AND SOCIAL CARE
	04.09.2013 AugInspectionaction plan V2

	7 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT
	Quarter Four Progress Report

	8 REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2012/2013
	9 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2012/2013
	Capital Outturn Report 201213 - Appendix A
	Appendix B - Reprofiled Schemes 2012-13 to 2013-14 per project
	Appendix C - Ward Area Use 2012-13

	10 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/2013
	11 CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING - APRIL 2013 - JUNE 2013
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
203 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 4 September 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair) 

Councillors M Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, 
J Daly, L Fitzwalter, P Heneghan, M James, S Nuttall, 
D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance:             

  
Councillor Campbell– Cabinet  Member for Children and 
Families. 

 
Councillor J Smith – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

  
 

 

OSC.303  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.306 below, Ofsted Inspection (SLAC) Action Plan, as the newly appointed 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions 
on this item. 

 
Councillor Fitzwalter declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.307 below, 
Publication Core Strategy, as a member of the Fletcher Bank Action Group. 

 
Councillor O’Hanlon declared a personal interest in the Financial Reports before 
the Committee as a garage tenant of Six Town Housing. 
 
 

OSC.304  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
 

OSC.305  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 11 June 2013, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 14 August 2013, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

OSC.306  DRAFT  INSPECTION PLAN - CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING AND SOCIAL 
CARE  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013  
 
 

 
204 

 
Further to Minute OSC.110 of the meeting of this Committee, held on 11 June 
2013, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting 
out an updated draft  Action Plan in respect of Children’s Safeguarding and Social 
Care.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families reported that the new Ofsted 
Inspection Framework for Children’s Safeguarding and Social Care was due for 
publication in September 2013 and due for implementation in November 2013. It 
was explained that the draft Action Plan had focussed on the proposed key 
judgement with regard to the experiences and progress of children who need help 
and protection. A final version of the Action Plan will developed and presented 
following the publication of the Ofsted Inspection Framework.  
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 
• In response to questions around the inspection process, the 

Executive Director of Children’s Services referred to the recent 
experiences of neighbouring authorities and highlighted the 
more stringent process which had resulted in a number of 
Council’s being deemed inadequate. It was explained that liaison 
was taking place with neighbouring authorities who had recently 
been inspected. With regard to the issue of possible changes to 
the framework, the Executive Director stated that he did not 
expect the notion of what is good practice to change 
fundamentally. 

 
• Councillor Tariq sought assurances as the level of confidence 

within the Department in relation to a future inspection. The 
Cabinet Member and Officers explained that a clear idea of the 
inspection framework would obviously help preparations and 
reported that there were clear signs of improving performance 
data since June. 

 
•  In response to questions from Councillor O’Hanlon concerning 

quantitative and qualitative data, the Assistant Director Social 
Care and Safeguarding explained that the Action Plan was a high 
level document with a number of service level plans sitting 
below. It was reported that the Department was in the process 
of developing a qualitative tool to assess the service. With 
regard to quantitative data compliance and statutory 
assessment timescales, the Assistant Director suggested this 
could be submitted to the Committee. 

 
• During discussion of this item, the Executive Director reported 

that the Department were carrying out a consistent, systematic 
assessment across all teams, which had resulted in changes to 
the way staff are managed assessed and supported. 

 
It was agreed: 

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013
 
 

 
205 

That, following the publication of the new Ofsted Inspection Framework, a further 
report be submitted to this Committee in early 2014. 
 
 

OSC.307  PUBLICATION CORE STRATEGY  
 

Paul  Allen, Head  of  Planning  Policy  and  Projects, gave  a  presentation   
regarding the Council’s Core Strategy consultation. The Core Strategy will be a 
key document at the heart of Bury's Local Plan. It will set out the long-term 
vision for the future development of the borough to 2029 and will contain 
strategic policies that are required to deliver that vision.                                                               

 
The consultation on the Publication Core Strategy runs for six weeks (2 August to 
13 September 2013) at which point any comments or representations made will 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for consideration. An examination of the 
Strategy will take place in March 2014 and it is anticipated that the final Core 
Strategy would be adopted in September 2014.  

 
The presentation provided information on the following issues that are likely to 
face challenge as the Strategy progresses to Examination: 

 
• Housing Target 
• Gin Hall 
• Retail Capacity 
• Wind Turbines 

 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

• Councillor Daly referred to the previous consultations and 
versions of the Strategy and highlighted that it was only recently 
that residents of Walmsley had become aware of proposals 
relating to Gin Hall. In response to questions about the 
robustness of the consultation process, the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects stated that he believed the process had been 
open and transparent and had taken into account the responses 
submitted. 

 
• With regard to recent amendments to the Strategy, approved by 

Full Council on 3 July 2013, it was explained that the amended 
Strategy was still available for consultation, with any responses 
or comments being considered as part of the Examination 
process. 

 
• Councillor Daly sought clarification on the “very special 

circumstances” which could lead to the development of the Gin 
Hall site. The Head of Planning Policy and Projects referred to 
National Greenbelt Policy Guidance which sets out detail of 
appropriate development within the Green Belt. 

 
• With regard to the Housing Target, the Head of Planning Policy 

and Projects explained that the role of the Strategy was to 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013  
 
 

 
206 

identify broad areas where development will be accommodated. 
The Strategy includes a target of 400 units per annum which it is 
felt can be achieved without the need to release Green Belt land.  

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Tariq it was reported 

that the Strategy looked to protect employment generating sites 
and looked to develop areas for employment in locations such as 
Pilsworth, Irwell Bank, Chamberhall, Townside and land at 
Prestwich Hospital. 

 
• With regard to the issue of wind turbines, it was reported that 

although work had been done on average wind speeds, which 
showed that Holcombe Moor would be suitable, any future 
proposal would still have to be considered against other planning 
policies. 

 
• In response to a question concerning Gin Hall from Councillor 

Daly, the Head of Planning Policy and Projects confirmed that the 
Council would not assist any potential developer by removing the 
tip site.  

 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects be thanked for his presentation. 

 
2. That formal representations on the Publication Core Strategy be submitted in 
writing or by email to the Planning Policy and Projects Section no later than 13 
September 2013. 
 

OSC.308  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 

A report was submitted by the Leader of the Council outlining the progress during   
quarter four 2012–2013 for the corporate performance indicators and projects 
within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. The information is extracted from the 
Performance Information Management System (PIMS) and provided by the 
responsible services. 
 
The Assistant Director of Business Re-Design & Development referred to the 
importance of having valid and relevant measures to monitor Council progress and 
that the list of indicators would continue to be kept under review.  
 
In response to the under achievement of the indicator relating to the percentage 
of children and young people in care achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs it was reported that 
the figure is based on a small cohort where the results of a few individuals can 
have a major impact on the indicator. Councillor Carter enquired whether there 
was any indication that the percentage could have been affected by changes 
nationally to the way the exams are graded. 
 
With regard to the issue of recycling food waste from schools an undertaking was 
given to update the Committee on the progress of measures to increase recycling 
in schools.  Councillor Fitzwalter highlighted the difficulty faced by schools being 
able to afford to carry out the initiative.  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013
 
 

 
207 

 
During discussion of this item, Sarah Marshall, Performance Officer, undertook to 
provide a response to the Committee to questions and issues raised in relation to 
the following: 

 
• Further detail on the “Working Age People on Out of Work 

Benefits” indicator 
• The impact of Day Opportunities Strategy on Wards 
• Online usage figures in respect of Libraries 
• Request for progress on recycling in schools and whether a 

specific performance measure could be incorporated 
 

 It was agreed: 
 

That Officers be thanked for the good performance highlighted in the report and  
a further update be submitted at the end of Quarter 1, 2013/14.  
 
 

OSC.309  REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2012/2013  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report providing Members with details of:  

 
• the revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year, 

2012/2013, detailing specific carry-forward requests and the 
proposed application of the carry-forward rules; 

• major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn; 
• the level of school balances; 
• transfers to / from reserves; 
• HRA outturn for the year; 
• The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments 

 
The figures in the report are consistent with the figures included within the 
Statement of Accounts which were both approved by the Responsible Finance 
Officer and presented to Audit Committee on 25 June 2013. 
 

 In response to a question about the issue of school balances, the Cabinet Member 
explained that a balance control review was held annually where schools were 
required to justify any balances deemed to be excessive. 
 
During discussion of this item, Members highlighted the 2.8% increase in rent 
arrears during the last financial year. The Cabinet Member stated that changes to 
welfare had compounded the issue and referred to the pro-active work being 
undertaken to work with people with rent arrears. Claire Jenkins, Head of 
Customer Support & Collections, highlighted the individual interventions that were 
being undertaken to help customers manage debts.  

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013  
 
 

 
208 

OSC.310  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2012/2013  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report providing Members with details of the: 

• The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 
2012/13; 

• Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn; 
• The financing of the Capital Programme in 2012/13; 
• Re-profile of budgets/allocations and funding into 2013/14; and 
• Details of the capital receipts received during the year. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

 1. That the final capital outturn for 2012/2013, and explanations for major 
variances, as detailed in Appendix A and the report submitted, be noted. 
 
2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2012/2013, as detailed in 
Paragraph 3.5 of the report, be noted. 
 

 3. That the re-profiled/slippage requests and associated funding into 2013/2014 
as detailed in Appendix B of the report be noted. 
 

 4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year as detailed in Appendix C of 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

OSC.311  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/2013  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report providing details of Treasury Management activities during 
2012/13. The Council undertakes Treasury Management Activities in accordance 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of  
 
Practice on Treasury Management, which requires that the Council receives an 
annual strategy report by 31 March for the year ahead and an annual review 
report of the previous year by 30 September.  

 
In considering the report the Chair, Councillor Hankey, congratulated the officers 
involved in the report for their work.   
 

 It was agreed: 
 
That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted. 
 
 

OSC.312  CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING - APRIL 2013 
- JUNE 2013  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report which provided information on the Council’s financial position 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013
 
 

 
209 

for the period up to June 2013 and projected the likely outturn at the end of 
2013/2014. 
 

 The report included details of Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code. 
  
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 
• In response to a question concerning the fact that the £400k 

saving had not yet been achieved in respect of waste 
management, it was reported that a report would be submitted 
to the next Cabinet meeting. 

 
• With regard to the current projected overspend, it was explained 

that historically the Quarter 1 figure had often resolved itself 
before the end of the year following remedial action. Councillor 
Smith explained that through the Start Chamber process, 
Cabinet Members and Senior Officers were constantly monitoring 
the budget position and taking swift action where necessary. 

 
• In response to concerns about the delay in savings from the 

Department of Communities and Neighbourhoods, the Cabinet 
Member stressed that these were delays due to consultations 
around staff restructures and expressed confidence that the 
savings would be realised. 

 
 It was agreed: 

 
 1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2013 be noted.  

 
 2. That the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances be noted. 

 
 

OSC.313  REQUEST FOR OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP  
 

Councillor Cummings requested that the Committee give consideration to setting 
up an Overview Project Group to look at the issue of School Admissions in the 
Borough. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That an Overview Project Group be set up to look at the issue of School  
Admissions, with full membership sought from the Political Group Leaders.                                                      

 
2. That the Group referred to in (1) above  be Chaired by Councillor Fitzwalter. 
  
(Note: This item which did not appear on the agenda for the meeting was 
allowed by the Chair to be considered as a matter of urgency to enable the 
Group to commence its work at the earliest opportunity.) 

  
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013  
 
 

 
210 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HANKEY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.30 pm) 
 
 


